



# The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY

## Published by Authority

Vol. XIV Aizawl. Friday, 22. 3. 1985. Chaitra 1. S. E. 1907 Issue No. 13

### NOTIFICATIONS

No. A. 12018/78(iv)/80-APT(B), the 22nd March, 1985. In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution read with Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs Notification No. 14/21/71-HMT (ii) dated 21st January, 1972 and of all other powers enabling him in this behalf, the Administrator of Mizoram hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Mizoram Revenue, Excise & Taxation Department (Group 'C' post) Recruitment Rules, 1982 published in the Mizoram gazette dated 30. 3. 84 Issue No. 10, for the post of Sub-Inspector of Taxes, namey:—

- (1) These rules may be called the Mizoram Excise & Taxation Department (Group 'C' post) Recruitment First Amendment Rules, 1985.
- (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the official Gazette.
- The word "Revenue" appeared in the first para. of the Notification and short title of the Recruitment Rules may be deleted.
- In the schedule of the Mizoram Revenue, Excise & Taxation Department (Group 'C' post) Recruitment Rules, 1982, for the existing entries under column 7, the following shall be substituted:—  
"Between 18 years and 25 years. (relaxable for Government servant upto 5 years as per instructions or orders issued by the Central Government).

No. A. 12018/78(iii)/80-APT(B), the 22nd March, 1985. In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution read with Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs Notification No. 14/21/71-HMT(ii) dated 21st January, 1972 and of all other powers enabling him in this behalf, the Administrator of Mizoram hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Mizoram Settlement & Land Records Department (Class IV posts), Recruitment Rules, 1975 published under Notification No. REV. 6/73/59 dated 18. 2. 1975 (Mizoram Gazette dated 12. 9. 1975, Issue No. 37) for the post of Excise Constable only:—

- (1) These rules may be called the Mizoram Excise & Taxation Department (Group 'D' posts) Recruitment First Amendment Rules, 1985.
- (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the official Gazette.

2. The words "Settlement of Land Records" appeared in the first para of the Notification and short title of the Recruitment Rules may be substituted by the following— "Excise & Taxation."

3. In the schedule Headline for the post of Excise Constable, the existing entries shall be substituted by the following:—

**"RECRUITMENT RULES FOR GROUP 'D' POSTS IN EXCISE & TAXATION DEPARTMENT  
GOVT. OF MIZORAM."**

4. In the schedule of the Mizoram Settlement & Land Records Department (Class IV posts) Recruitment Rules, 1975 (hereinafter referred to as the said rules) for, the existing entries under Col. 3 for the post of Excise Constable, the following shall be substituted.

"General Central Service, Group 'D' non-gazetted, non-ministerial."

5. In the schedule of the said Rules, for the existing entries under Col. 4 for the post of Excise Constable, the following shall be substituted:—

"Rs. 210--4--250—E B--5--270."

6. In the schedule of the said rules, for the existing entries under col. 6 in respect of Excise Constable, the following shall be substituted:—

"Between 18 and 25 years (relaxable for Government servants upto 5 years as per instructions or orders issued by Central Governments) See foot notes.

FOOT NOTE: The crucial date for determining age limit mentioned in col. 6 of the Recruitment Rules will, in each case, be the closing date for receipt of application from candidates in India (other than Andaman & Nicobar Islands and Lakshadweep).

In respect of posts, appointment to which are made through the Employment Exchanges, the crucial date for determining age limit will, in each case, be the last date upto which the Employment Exchanges are asked to submit the names.

7. In the schedule of the said Rules, for the existing entries under col. 7 in respect of Excise Constable, the following shall be substituted:—

" i) Class VIII passed.

ii) Height — 5'—4"  
Chest — 34"  
Expansion — 36".

iii) Working knowledge of Mizo language of Middle School standard is desirable. It may be relaxed in case of candidates belonging to Chhimtuipui District."

No. A. 12018/78/80-APT (B), the 22nd March, 1985. In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution read with Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs Notification No. 14/21/71-HMT (ii) dated 21st January, 1972 and of all other powers enabling him in this behalf, the Administrator of Mizoram hereby makes the following Rules further to amend the Mizoram Revenue, Excise and Taxation Department (Group 'C' posts) Recruitment Rules, 1979 published under Notification No. EXC. 91/79/46 dated 21. 4. 1980 (Mizoram Gazette dated 25. 4. 1980, Issue No. 17) namely:—

1. (1) These rules may be called the Mizoram Excise & Taxation Department (Group 'C' posts) Recruitment First Ammendment Rules, 1985.

(2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.

2. The word "Revenue" appeared in the first para of the Notification and short title of the Recruitment Rules may be deleted.

3. In the Schedule of the Mizoram Revenue, Excise & Taxation Department (Group 'C' posts) Recruitment Rules, 1979 (herein after referred to as the said rules) for the existing entries under Col. 6, the following proviso shall be substituted:—

“Between 18 and 25 years (relaxable for Govt. servants upto 5 years as per instructions or orders issued by the Central Government)” See foot note.

FOOT NOTE: The crucial date for determining age limit mentioned in Col. 6 of the Recruitment Rules will, in each case be the closing date for receipt of application from candidates in India (other than Andaman & Nicobar Islands and Lakshadweep).

In respect of posts, appointment to which are made through the Employment Exchanges, the crucial date for determining the age limit will, in each case, be the last date upto which the Employment Exchanges are asked to submit the names.

4. In the Schedule of the said rules, for the existing entries under Column 10, the following proviso shall be substituted:—

“Promotion — 25%, Direct Recruitment — 75% failing which transfer on deputation.”

No A. 12018/78 (ii)/80-APT (B), the 22nd March, 1985. In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution read with the Government of India. Ministry of Home Affairs Notification No. 14/21/71-HMT(II) dated 21st January 1972 and of all other powers enabling him in this behalf, the Administrator of Mizoram hereby makes the following rules further to mend the Mizoram Revenue, Excise and Taxation Department (Group 'C' posts) Recruitment Rules, 1979 published under Notification No. EXC. 91/79/25 dated 20. 7. 1979 (Mizoram Gazette dated 21. 7. 1979, Issue No. 31 - A, for the post of Sub-Inspector of Excise, namely:—

1. (1) These rules may be called the Mizoram Excise & Taxation Department (Group 'C' post) Recruitment First Amendment Rules, 1985

(2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the official Gazette.

2. The word “Revenue” appeared in the first para of the Notification, in the short title and in the headlines of the schedule of the Recruitment Rules may be deleted.

3. In the schedule of the Mizoram Revenue, Excise & Taxation Department (Group 'C' post) Recruitment Rules, 1979 (hereinafter referred to as the said Rules), for the existing entries under column 3, the following shall be substituted:—

“General Central Service, Group 'C'  
(Non-Gazetted, non-ministerial).”

4. In the schedule of the said Rules, for the existing entries under column 6, the following shall be substituted:—

“Between 18 and 25 years (relaxable for Government servants upto 5 years as per instructions or orders issued by Central Government). See foot notes.

FOOT NOTE: The crucial date for determining age limit mentioned in column 6 of the Recruitment Rules will, in each case, be the closing date for receipt of application from candidates in India (other than Andaman & Nicobar Islands and Lakshadweep).

In respect of posts, appointment to which are made through the Employment Exchanges, the crucial date for determining age limit will, in each case, be the last date upto which the Employment Exchanges are asked to submit the names.

5. In the schedule of the said Rules, for the existing entries under column 10, the following shall be substituted:—

“Promotion — 25%, Direct recruitment — 75% failing which transfer on deputation.”

6. In the schedule of the said Rules, for the existing entries under column 11, the following shall be substituted:—

Promotion:

- (1) Matriculate or its equivalent Head Constable of Excise with not less than 3 years regular service in the grade.
- (2) Matriculate or its equivalent Constable of Excise with not less than 5 years service in the grade.

Transfer on deputation:

Officials holding similar posts in other State Government/U. T. Administration or other Department of Government of Mizoram (Period of deputation ordinarily not exceeding 3 years).

No. A. 12018/78(i)/80-APT(B), the 22nd March, 1985. In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution read with Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs Notification No. 14/21/71-HMT (ii) dated 21st January, 1972 and of all other powers enabling him in this behalf, the Administrator of Mizoram hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Mizoram Settlement and Land Records Department (Class III posts) Recruitment Rules, 1975 published under Notification No. REV. 6/73/59 dated 18. 2. 1975 (Mizoram Gazette dated 21. 2. 1975 Issue No. 7) for the post of Inspector of Taxes and Head Excise Constable, namely:—

1. (1) These rules may be called the Mizoram Excise & Taxation Department (Group 'C' posts) Recruitment First Amendment Rules, 1985.

(2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the official Gazette.

2. The words "..... recruitment to the post of Sub-Engineer, etc. etc. .... in the Settlement and Land Records Department, Government of Mizoram" appeared in the 1st para of the Notification may be substituted by the following:—

"..... recruitment to the post of Inspector of Taxes, Head Excise Constable under Excise & Taxation Department, Government of Mizoram."

3. In the Scheduled Headline, the existing entries shall be substituted by the following for the above posts:—

**"RECRUITMENT RULES FOR GROUP 'C' POST IN EXCISE & TAXATION DEPARTMENT,  
GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM.**

4. In the Schedule of the Mizoram Revenue, Excise & Taxation Department (Class III posts) Recruitment Rules, 1975 (hereinafter referred to as the said rules) for the existing entries under Col. 1, under the head (b) Taxation & Excise 1 of page 22, the word "Excise Inspector" shall be deleted.

5. In the schedule of the said rules, for the existing entries under Column 3, the word "class III" shall be substituted by the word "Group 'C'".

6. In the schedule of the said rules, for the existing entries under Column 4, the following shall be substituted:—

"Rs. 425—15—500—EB—15—560—20—750—EB—25—800".

7. In the schedule of the said rules, for the existing entries under column 6 the following shall be substituted:—

"Between 18 and 25 years (relaxable for Government servants upto 5 years as per instructions or orders issued by the Central Governments). See foot note.

FOOT NOTE: The crucial date for determining age limit mentioned in Col. 6 of the Recruitment Rules will, in each case, be the closing date for receipt of application from candidates in India (other than Andaman & Nicobar Islands and Lakshadweep).

In respect of posts, appointment to which are made through the Employment Exchanges, the crucial date for determining age limit will, in each case, be the last date upto which the Employment Exchanges are asked to submit the names.

8. In the schedule of the said rules for the post of Head Excise Constable, for the existing entries under Column 3, the words "Class III" shall be substituted by the words "Group 'C'".

9. In the schedule of the said rules, for the existing entries under column 4, the following shall be substituted :—

"Rs. 260—6—326—EB—8—350".

By orders etc.

J. Malsawma,

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram,  
Department of Personnel & Administrative Reforms.